
Age Group (ref.: older age 60 yrs −)

Young (age 18−39 yrs)

Middle (age 40−59 yrs)

Sex (ref.: female)

Male

Education (ref.: without college degree)

With college degree

Income (ref.: 8 million or higher)

<4 million yen

4>= and <8 million yen

No information

Household Finance (ref.: unchanged or better off)

Worse off

Employment Status (ref.: not in the labor force)

Permanent Employee

Part−time, temporary worker

Self−employed

Unemployed, laid off, or on leave

Area of residence (ref.: outside special alert areas)

In special alert areas

Survey Period (ref: 1st period (April 2020)

2nd Period (May 2020)

OR

4.127

3.385

1.079

0.827

1.82

1.061

1.056

2.527

1.127

1.506

0.586

1.764

1.014

0.912

95% Confidence Interval

[2.683 − 6.348]

[2.218 − 5.165]

[0.857 − 1.359]

[0.630 − 1.086]

[1.051 − 3.151]

[0.704 − 1.599]

[0.570 − 1.954]

[2.000 − 3.194]

[0.848 − 1.498]

[1.030 − 2.202]

[0.267 − 1.287]

[1.143 − 2.722]

[0.779 − 1.320]

[0.706 − 1.179]
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Adjusted Odds Ratio

Notes: n=2,000. PHQ-9: the 9-item Patient Health Questionnaire. The outcome is a dummy variable for at least moderate form of depression (cutoff: PHQ-9 score 
of 10 or higher). Adjusted odds ratios and 95% confidence intervals from multivariate logistic regression with all covariates reported. 




