		OR	95% Confidence Interval
Age Group (ref.: older age 60 yrs –)			
Young (age 18–39 yrs)	⊢ →	4.127	[2.683 - 6.348]
Middle (age 40–59 yrs)		3.385	[2.218 - 5.165]
Sex (ref.: female)			
Male	H	1.079	[0.857 - 1.359]
Education (ref.: without college degree)			
With college degree	⊢ ■	0.827	[0.630 - 1.086]
Income (ref.: 8 million or higher)			
<4 million yen	⊢	1.82	[1.051 - 3.151]
4>= and <8 million yen	⊢	1.061	[0.704 - 1.599]
No information	⊢	1.056	[0.570 - 1.954]
Household Finance (ref.: unchanged or better off)			
Worse off	⊢	2.527	[2.000 - 3.194]
Employment Status (ref.: not in the labor force)			
Permanent Employee	⊢	1.127	[0.848 - 1.498]
Part-time, temporary worker	⊢	1.506	[1.030 - 2.202]
Self-employed		0.586	[0.267 - 1.287]
Unemployed, laid off, or on leave	├	1.764	[1.143 - 2.722]
Area of residence (ref.: outside special alert areas)			
In special alert areas	⊢	1.014	[0.779 - 1.320]
Survey Period (ref: 1st period (April 2020)			
2nd Period (May 2020)	⊢ ■	0.912	[0.706 - 1.179]
	0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5 5 Adjusted Odds Ratio		

Notes: n=2,000. PHQ-9: the 9-item Patient Health Questionnaire. The outcome is a dummy variable for at least moderate form of depression (cutoff: PHQ-9 score of 10 or higher). Adjusted odds ratios and 95% confidence intervals from multivariate logistic regression with all covariates reported.